



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

C.M.P. No.1480 of 2025

Lumenkai Power Private Limited, New Delhi ***Petitioner***

Mr. A.K. Parija, Senior Advocate

-versus-

M/s.Kalinga Insulation, Jagatsinghpur ***Opposite Party***

Mr. M.K. Mishra, Senior Advocate along with

Mr. D. Mishra, Advocate

CORAM:

JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY

ORDER

23.09.2025

Order No.

03.

1. Heard Mr. A.K. Parija, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioner.

2. Issue notice.

3. Mr. Manoj Kumar Mishra, learned Senior Advocate along with Mr. D. Mishra, learned counsel appears for the Opposite Party. Mr. D. Mishra accepts notice for the Opposite Party. A copy of the brief be served on him within a week.

4. Mr. M.K. Mishra, learned Senior Advocate for the Opposite Party raises a preliminary objection with regard to maintainability of the present C.M.P. in view of Section 13 of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 and submits that against any order passed by the Commercial Court, appeal will lie to the appropriate court.



5. Mr. A.K. Parija, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioner seeks time to answer on the same.

6. List this matter on 22nd October 2025.

7. The interim order dated 17.09.2025 shall continue till 22nd October 2025.

(B.P. Routray)
Judge